
 

M100/102 & T200 ROM Contents 
 
32K ROM Blocks 
Further info and source of ROMs: http://www.club100.org/library/librom.html 
 

Switch Address Hex Address Dec M100/200 Description Install Remove 

F 0 0 TSDOS 4.10 
TS-DOS 4.10 for use with 
TPDD 

CALL 63013,1 
DOS-OFF; 
KILL "TS-DOS" 

E 08000 32768 Cleuseau Cleuseau 1987 CALL 63012  

D 10000 65536 Plan10 Microsoft Multiplan Version 1.00 Self Install Self Uninstall/Cold Reset 

C 18000 98304 SuperROM 1.8 SuperROM CALL 63012 CALL 63012,0,1 

B 20000 131072 R2C100 ROM 2 / Cleuseau 1985 CALL 63012 / CALL 911 CALL 921,145 

A 28000 163840 UR2100 Ultimate ROM II CALL 63013,1 KILL "UR-2" 

9 30000 196608 MFORTH MForth CALL 63012  

8 38000 229376 <free>    

7 40000 262144 is100 
Interactive Solutions. Data 
manager, spreadsheet and text 
formatter 

CALL 63012  

6 48000 294912 logit100 Log-It 100 CALL 63012  

5 50000 327680 CardBox Cardbox CALL 63012  

4 58000 360448 CardFil CRDFIL 100 ROM V5.12 CALL 63012  

3 60000 393216 
Ram+ 

 M100 Only 

RAM+ PCSG 128K Module or 
*Stardust 128K RAM Module 
(*build to order) 

CALL 63012 use F3 

2 68000 425984 
R2C200  

T200 Only 
ROM 2 / Cleuseau 1985 CALL 61167,2 / call 921,2 Call 921,146 

1 70000 458752 
UR2200 

T200 Only 
Ultimate ROM II CALL 61167,2 KILL "UR-2" 

0 78000 491520 
TSDOS 200 
T200 Only 

TS-DOS for use with TPDD CALL 61167,2 
DOS-OFF; 
KILL "TS-DOS" 

 
  



NEC ROM Contents 
 
32K ROM Blocks 
Further info and source of ROMs: https://www.web8201.net/default.asp?content=filedirlist.asp 
 
 

Switch Address Hex Address Dec ROM Image Description install remove 

F 0 0 TSDOS NEC TS-DOS NEC POKE 63911,1: EXEC 62394 
DOS-OFF;KILL "TS-
DOS" 

E 08000 32768 UR2200 Ultimate ROM II POKE 63911,1: EXEC 62394 KILL "UR-2" 

D 10000 65536 R2C200 ROM 2 / Cleuseau 1985 EXEC 62393 / EXEC 1124 EXEC 1124,145 

C 18000 98304 SARDOS SARDOS 1.72 EXEC 62394  

B 20000 131072 SARDINE Sardine  POKE 63911,1: EXEC 62394 
DOS-OFF;KILL 
"TWORD+" 

A 28000 163840 <EMTPY>    

9 30000 196608 <EMTPY>    

8 38000 229376 <EMTPY>    

7 40000 262144 <EMTPY>    

6 48000 294912 <EMTPY>    

5 50000 327680 <EMTPY>    

4 58000 360448 <EMTPY>    

3 60000 393216 <EMTPY>    

2 68000 425984 <EMTPY>    

1 70000 458752 <EMTPY>    

0 78000 491520 SARDOS SARDOS 1.73 EXEC 62394  

 
  



PX8 ROM Contents 
 
32K ROM Blocks 
Further info and source of ROMs: http://vintagecomputer.net/fjkraan/comp/px8/roms/ 
 

Switch Address Hex Address Dec ROM Image Comments 

F 0 0 Basic Microsoft BASIC ROM M25040CA 

E 08000 32768 Utils Utilities ROM M25046CA 

D 10000 65536 PCALC Portable Calculator and Scheduler ROM M25044CA 

C 18000 98304 PWS Portable Wordstar ROM M25042C 

B 20000 131072 Manudax Manudax Utils (DU, Dump, Filink, PIP, SD) 

A 28000 163840 Pascal Turbo Pascal 

9 30000 196608 SuperCalc 1 SuperCalc Spreadsheet M25093CA and M25094CA 

8 38000 229376 SuperCalc 2  

7 40000 262144 dBase II 1 dBase II two ROM set 

6 48000 294912 dBase II 2  

5 50000 327680 Expense Manager Travelling Expense Manager 

4 58000 360448 Time Manager Travelling Time Manager 

3 60000 393216 Intext Talbot Intext WP V1.1 

2 68000 425984 Cardbox Cardbox Plus  

1 70000 458752 dacom DakCom V1.1 

0 78000 491520 Geneva Comms Communications ROM 16KB 

 
*Requires 2nd Dial-a-ROM, part of two ROM set 

  



HX-20 ROM Contents 
 
 
8K ROM Blocks 
 

Switch Address Hex Address Dec ROM Image Comments 

F 20000 131072 <empty>  

E 22000 139264 <empty>  

D 24000 147456 <empty>  

C 26000 155648 <empty>  

B 28000 163840 <empty>  

A 2A000 172032 <empty>  

9 2C000 180224 <empty>  

8 2E000 188416 <empty>  

7 30000 196608 <empty>  

6 32000 204800 <empty>  

5 34000 212992 <empty>  

4 36000 221184 <empty>  

3 38000 229376 Tape Utils 
Tape Utils requires software on 
tape. 

2 3A000 237568 Forth 
Forth Programming language 
(requires memory expansion) 

1 3C000 245760 Epson Link Comms software and text editor 

0 3E000 253952 SkiWriter SkiWriter WP Package 

 


